

Nos. 23-1708 and 23-1721

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Seventh Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PRENTISS JACKSON,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeals from the United States District Court
for the Central District of Illinois, Nos. 2:10-cr-20043-JES-JEH-1
& 2:22-cr-20044-CSB-EIL-1.
The Honorable James E. Shadid, Judge Presiding.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

DANIEL NELSON (*Counsel of Record*)
PAUL SHERMAN
JOSHUA WINDHAM
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
dnelson@ij.org
psherman@ij.org
jwindham@ij.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 23-1721

Short Caption: United States of America v. Prentiss Jackson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Fourth Amendment was ratified to end searches like Officer Barrie’s	3
A. The founding generation despised unparticularized searches.....	4
B. The founding generation ratified the Fourth Amendment to require particularized searches.....	5
C. General-warrant searches are gone, but warrantless searches create the same risks of abuse.....	6
II. The automobile exception leaves drivers vulnerable to abuse, making vigorous judicial review of probable cause vital.....	7
A. Modern-day officers have strong financial incentives to conduct warrantless searches	7
B. The financial incentive to conduct warrantless searches creates unjust results for drivers and officers alike	11
III. Officer Barrie lacked the particularized facts that probable cause requires	14
A. Particularity remains an element of probable cause.....	15
B. Particularity is the rule across the board.....	18
C. Affirming the decision below would eviscerate the probable cause standard.....	20

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973)	6
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	22
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	6, 7, 13
<i>Commonwealth v. Barr</i> , 266 A.3d 25 (Pa. 2021)	20, 24
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959)	22
<i>Huff v. Reichert</i> , 744 F.3d 999 (7th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Jessop v. City of Fresno</i> , 936 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2793 (2020).....	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	8, 17
<i>Long Lake Twp. v. Maxon</i> , 509 Mich. 981, 973 N.W.2d 615 (2022)	1
<i>Moya v. United States</i> , 761 F.2d 322 (7th Cir. 1984)	15, 23
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	3
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	13
<i>Policemen’s Benevolent Lab. Comm. v. City of Sparta</i> , 2020 IL 125508, 181 N.E.3d 848.....	10

<i>Rainwaters v. Tenn. Wildlife Res. Agency</i> , No. 20-CV-6, 2022 WL 17491794 (Tenn. Cir. Ct. Mar. 22, 2022).....	1
<i>Reid v. Georgia</i> , 448 U.S. 438 (1980)	20
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	1, 4, 5
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	23
<i>Snitko v. United States</i> , No. 2:21-CV-04405-RGK-MAR, 2021 WL 3139707 (C.D. Cal. June 22, 2021)	1
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	4
<i>United States v. \$506,231 in U.S. Currency</i> , 125 F.3d 442 (7th Cir. 1997)	21–22
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	19, 23
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	15, 19
<i>United States v. Jerez</i> , 108 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 170 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>United States v. Montero-Camargo</i> , 208 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975)	24
<i>United States v. Paniagua-Garcia</i> , 813 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2016)	18, 19, 21, 24
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 900 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 2018)	23

<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	10
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979)	15
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
410 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 705/1-7.....	21
410 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 705/1-10.....	17
410 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 705/10-5.....	16, 20
625 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/11-502.15.....	16, 17
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 150/13.2.....	9
Ayana Archie, <i>Marijuana Use Is Outpacing Cigarette Use for the First Time on Record</i> , NPR (Aug. 30, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/zc8f99fh	21
Bernd Debusmann Jr., <i>Why Do So Many Police Traffic Stops Turn Deadly?</i> , BBC News (Jan. 31, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/55d9z7bf	12–13
Annemarie Bridy, <i>Carpe Omnia: Civil Forfeiture in the War on Drugs and the War on Piracy</i> , 46 Ariz. St. L.J. 683 (2014)	8, 9
David D. Kirkpatrick et al., <i>Why Many Police Traffic Stops Turn Deadly</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 30, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/4fwwca23	13
Emily Corwin, <i>Smoking Hemp Catches On</i> , NPR (Sept. 7, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/8tf4zs6j	17
Cynthia Sherwood et al., <i>Even Dogs Can’t Smell the Difference: The Death of “Plain Smell,” as Hemp is Legalized</i> , 55 Tenn. Bar J. 14 (2019).....	17
FBI, <i>2019 Crime in the United States</i> , https://tinyurl.com/2bmfppn9 (last visited Aug. 28, 2023).....	9

<i>Highway Robbery in Muskogee</i> , Institute for Justice, https://ij.org/case/muskogee-civil-forfeiture/ (last visited Sept. 21, 2023).....	12
Human Rights Watch, <i>Decades of Disparity: Drug Arrests and Race in the United States</i> (Mar. 2, 2009), https://tinyurl.com/2p9znyu5 (FBI data estimating 640,626 drug arrests in 1985).....	9
Jackie Fielding, <i>Outlawing Police Quotas</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (Jul. 13, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/3wat2nx5	10
Laura K. Donohue, <i>The Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1181 (2016)	4, 5, 6
Lisa Knepper et al., <i>Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture</i> 162, Institute for Justice (Dec. 2020), https://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/policing-for-profit-3-web.pdf	9, 12
Mike McIntire & Michael H. Keller, <i>The Demand for Money Behind Many Police Traffic Stops</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 2, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/rfd9vwca	10
<i>Nevada Civil Forfeiture</i> , Institute for Justice, https://ij.org/case/nevada-civil-forfeiture/ (last visited Sept. 21, 2023).....	11
Rachel J. Weiss, Note, <i>The Forfeiture Forecast After Timbs: Cloudy with A Chance of Offender Ability to Pay</i> , 61 B.C. L. Rev. 3073 (2020).....	8
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>How the Post-Framing Adoption of the Bare-Probable Cause Standard Drastically Expanded Government Arrest and Search Power</i> , 73 Law & Contemp. Probs. 1 (2010)	5, 6
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999).....	3, 4, 8
Wesley MacNeil Oliver, <i>The Modern History of Probable Cause</i> , 78 Tenn. L. Rev. 377 (2011)	6, 8

University of Illinois Chicago Jane Addams College of Social
Work, *2022 Annual Cannabis Report: Cannabis Regulation
& Tax Act Evaluation* 32 (2022),
<https://tinyurl.com/34kbacx8>. 20–21

William J. Cuddihy, 5 *The Fourth Amendment: Origins and
Original Meaning* 541 (2009) 4–5
